
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 04 March 2019
Ref: Cabinet/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

CABINET

14 MARCH 2019

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 14 March 2019 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillor Bayford (Chairman); Councillors: Savage, Ashbee, Game and I Gregory

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 29 January 2019, copy attached.

4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2018-19 (Pages 5 - 28)

5. POLICY FOR IMPOSING FINANCIAL PENALTIES UNDER THE HOUSING ACT 2004 
AND HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016 (Pages 29 - 60)

6. HOUSEHOLD WASTE DUTY OF CARE FIXED PENALTY NOTICES (Pages 61 - 66)

7. Q3 BUDGET MONITORING (Pages 67 - 78)

8. PETITION RESPONSE - MARGATE MUSEUM AND THE MAYOR'S PARLOUR (Pages 
79 - 86)

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item
No

Subject

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Page 2



CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Savage, Ashbee, Game 
and I Gregory

In Attendance: Councillors Campbell, Connor, Crow-Brown, Dexter, Edwards, 
S Piper, Rogers, Rusiecki, D Saunders, M Saunders, Shonk, 
Townend, Wright and Jaye-Jones

553. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received at the meeting.

554. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

555. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Savage proposed, Councillor Ashbee seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 15 January 2019.

556. BUDGET 2019-20 REPORT 

This item was withdrawn.

557. CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY - REVISED OCT. 2018 

Cabinet considered the proposed strategy that was aimed at fulfilling the Council’s 
statutory obligations, particularly in relation to Part IIA of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990. The Act placed a statutory duty on local authorities to identify land which posed 
an unacceptable risk to human health or other named receptors. The revised 
Contaminated Land Strategy had to reflect current best practice and provide a framework 
for prioritisation of potential sites of concern. It would also be used for conducting 
commercial research upon request.

Whilst this strategy was a statutory requirement under this Act, it was also linked to 
Thanet District Council’s Planning Policies and Corporate Priorities. The strategy was 
reviewed in line with changes to legislation, guidance and budget restrictions.

Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.

Councillor Game proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and approved the 
Contaminated Land Strategy 2018-2023.

558. ASSET MANAGEMENT - SURPLUS PROPERTY AND LAND 

Cabinet was requested to progress for disposal and retention a number of properties and 
land listed in the Annex 1 and Annex 2 to report. Cabinet agreed that the assets listed for 
Community Asset transfer would be transferred using the appropriate framework detailed 
in the Community Asset Transfer Policy that took into account community use. On the 
other hand, Cabinet also agreed to dispose the other properties using the approved 
disposal framework.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1:
Councillor S. Piper;
Councillor Crow-Brown;
Councillor Campbell.

Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following:

1. To progress the following property and land listed in the report for Community Asset 
transfer using the appropriate framework. All assets will be transferred following the 
Community Asset Transfer policy. They will not be transferred at nil value but at a 
value taking into account the community use;

i. Garlinge Pavillion Margate, Hartsdown Pavillion Margate and Northdown 
Park Pavillion Margate to an established Sports and Social club;

ii. Victoria Gardens Broadstairs to Broadstairs & St Peters Town Council;
iii. Albion Gardens Ramsgate to Ramsgate Town Council or other qualifying 

community organisation;
iv. Newgate Gap Shelter Margate to a qualifying community organisation;
v. Land and Toilets Minster Plot 1 and Plot 2 to Minster Parish Council;
vi. Land and property at the Oval Cliftonville to a qualifying community 

organisation;
vii. To approve a consultation to appropriate land for community and social use 

at Hartsdown Margate adjacent to Margate football club.

2. To progress the following property and land listed in the report through the     
approved disposal framework.

i. Land at the rear of the Tudor house Margate taking into account the grade 2  
listed status of the adjacent property;

ii. The closed toilet at Beresford Gap, the closed toilet at Marina Road 
Ramsgate, the closed toilet at Minnis Bay Birchington, the closed toilet at 
Park Road Margate;

iii. The closed toilet at Margate Cemetery but restricted to bereavement use;
iv. The closed toilet at Albion street Broadstairs to Broadstairs & St Peters Town 

Council;
v. Transfer only part of the title of the land to the owner of the Nayland Rock 

Hotel. The part to be retained by Council is the access/egress from 
Canterbury Road adjacent to Canterbury Crescent. The area fronting the 
Nayland Rock will be transferred to the owner of the Nayland Rock Hotel. 

Meeting concluded: 7.15 pm

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3 2018-19 
 
Cabinet 14 March 2019 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and S.151 Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Ian Gregory, Cabinet Member for Financial Services 

and Estates 
 
Status Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All Wards 
 

Executive Summary: 
This report presents the latest Corporate Performance Report up to 31 December 2018 setting 
out the performance of the Council against the Corporate Plan.  

Recommendation(s): 
 
To note the Council’s performance for the period up to 31 December 2018. 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

All activities listed have been planned within the Council’s agreed budget.           
Remedial actions will usually be carried out within existing budgets, where this            
is not possible funding proposals will be taken through the appropriate           
channels in keeping with the Council’s established financial controls. 

Legal  There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

Corporate This is the monitoring report against the Corporate Priorities as agreed at            
Council on 15 October 2015 and details the performance against the targets            
set. 

Equalities Act  
2010 & Public   
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality           
Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of                
the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i)                
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other conduct        
p
[...]
 15 October             

2015. It sets out three key priorities the Council will focus on over the next four years with                  
three corporate values that identify the way the council will work in order to deliver its                
priorities. 
 

1.2 Annex 1 shows trend information on Key Performance Indicators and contextual information            
to ascertain the progress of the District against the corporate priorities and values. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



2.0 Current Performance  
 

2.1 The information attached outlines the Council’s performance for the quarter ending           
December 2018. The following table summarises performance against targets: 

 
 
 

Section of Report R A G 

Clean and Welcoming Environment 2 1 3 

Supporting Neighbourhoods 5 1 4 

Promoting Inward Investment and Job Creation 1 0 2 

Statistical Information 2 2 6 

Total 10 4 15 
 
 
2.2 A Clean and Welcoming Environment 
 

% of Environmental 
Health service requests 

responded to in the 
service standard 

response time 

Missed Bins as % of bins 
collected 

% of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling 

and composting 

% streets with litter 
below acceptable levels 

% streets with detritus 
below acceptable levels 

% streets with graffiti 
below acceptable levels 

96% 
 

Target 95% 

0.16% 
 

Target 0.15% 

36% 
 

Target 36.4% 
10% 

 
Target 5% 

5.1% 
 

Target 7% 
0.3% 

 
Target 1.4% 

 
 

 
2.3 Supporting Neighbourhoods 
 

% of anti-social behaviour 
service requests 

responded to in the service 
standard response time 

Empty homes brought 
back into use 

Number of dwellings where 
action taken to improve 

living conditions 

Number of homeless cases 
prevented 

Average time taken to 
make homelessness 

decisions 

92% 
 

Target 95% 
37 

 
Target 31.75 

80 
 

Target 71 
123 

 
Target 76 

54 
 

Target 28 
 

Average number of days in 
hotel accommodation 

Average re-let time in days 
(all stock including major 

works) 
[...]
very is underway and Universal Credit 
Council Tax Support customers are being 
contacted to maximise collection and meet 
end of year target. 

Target 96% Higher figure is better    Target 96.15% (Year End Target) Higher figure is 
better 

 
 
 

 
   

 
Page 27

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 

Green    Green 

% Business rates collected    Average call waiting time (seconds) 

85% 
 
 

 

 
 

Target: 99.5% (Year End Target) Higher figure is 
better 

  Target: 90 Lower figure is better 

 

Green    Green 

% availability of the corporate website    % of calls dealt with by automation 

 
 

 

Performance remains above profile for the 
month and YTD. 
 

Target 99.5% Higher figure is better    Target 40% Higher figure is better 
 
 
 

 
Page 28

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Policy for imposing financial penalties under the Housing 
Act 2004 and Housing and Planning Act 2016 

 
Cabinet: 14 March 2019 
 
Report Author: Richard Hopkins, Private Sector Housing Manager 
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Lesley Ann Game, Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
Status: For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Ward: All Wards 
 
Executive Summary:  
The council has a statutory duty to ensure that all private sector homes in the Thanet area                 
are maintained in a safe condition and in pursuance of that duty it undertakes a range of                 
enforcement activities. Owing to recent legislative changes, the council now has the power to              
impose a financial (civil) penalty of up to £30,000 as an alternative to prosecution for certain                
housing offences. 

This report seeks the agreement of Cabinet to adopt a policy that would allow the council to                 
impose such penalties for certain housing offences committed on or after 01 April 2019. 

 
Recommendation(s): 
That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the adoption of the proposed “Policy for imposing financial penalties under            
the Housing Act 2004 and Housing and Planning Act 2016” annexed to this report. 

2. Delegates authority to the Head of Housing and Planning, in consultation with the             
Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, to approve minor          
amendments to the policy. 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The Government introduced these new powers as it is keen to see more             
enforcement action taken by local authorities against rogue landlords. The          
financial implications for the council are therefore positive.  

At present, any fines arising from successful prosecutions are collected by           
the courts and passed to the Treasury. The council may be awarded some             
or all of its prosecution costs. If the proposed policy is adopted, the council              
will be entitled to retain all monies collected, with the only proviso being             
that they are used to fund private sector housing enforcement activities.  

Legal  Section 126 and Schedule 9 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016            
amended the Housing Act 2004 to allow financial penalties to be imposed            
by local housing authorities as an alternative to prosecution for certain           
housing offences. Financial penalties of up to £30,000 may now be           
imposed under section 249A of the Housing Act 2004. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



The Housing and Planning Act 2016 also introduced banning orders. A           
person who breaches a banning order commits an offence under section           
21(1) and is liable on summary conviction to imprisonment, or to a fine, or              
to both. However, a local housing authority may instead impose a financial            
penalty of an amount not exceeding £30,000 under section 23. 

In exercising their functions in respect of financial penalties, local housing           
authorities must have regard to any statutory guidance issued under          
section 23(10) and 
[...]
e. It must decide which course of action is most appropriate. 
 
4.0 Options  
 
4.1 There are three options available to the council, namely: 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



Option 1: To adopt the proposed “Policy for imposing financial penalties under the             
Housing Act 2004 and Housing and Planning Act 2016” annexed to this report. 
 
Option 2: To adopt the proposed “Policy for imposing financial penalties under the             
Housing Act 2004 and Housing and Planning Act 2016” annexed to this report,             
subject to amendment. 
 
Option 3: To not adopt the proposed “Policy for imposing financial penalties under             
the Housing Act 2004 and Housing and Planning Act 2016” annexed to this report. 
 

4.2 In the event that the policy is adopted, with or without amendment, its ongoing ability               
to deliver just and proportionate sanctions will remain under review. While not            
expected, it is possible that minor anomalies arise in its application. It is therefore              
proposed that authority to approve minor amendments to the policy is delegated to             
the Head of Housing and Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for             
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Hopkins, Private Sector Housing Manager, 01843 577402 
Reporting to: Bob Porter, Head of Housing and Planning 

 
Annex List 

 
Annex 1 Policy for imposing financial penalties under the Housing Act 2004 and 

Housing and Planning Act 2016 
Annex 2 Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Background Papers 
 
Title Details of where to access copy 
Civil penalties under the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 - Guidance for Local       
Housing Authorities 

Available at:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/civil-p
enalties-under-the-housing-and-planning-act-2016  

 
Corporate Consultation  

 
Finance  Matthew Sanham, Interim Head of Financial Services 
Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and 
[...]
        
Environmental Protection Act  (EPA) 1990. 
 
From 7 January 2019 the new code of practice came into force and allows for a fixed penalty                  
notice (FPN) to be issued for the offence of Duty of Care, a contravention under section 34A                 
(2) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. The new fine has to be set by the Council at a                   
level not less than £150 and not more than £400 with a default of £200 if no amount is set by                     
the authority. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Council introduce fixed penalty notices in accordance with section 34A (2) of the EPA               
1990 for Households who fail their duty of care obligations for the safe disposal of domestic                
waste and the level of the fine is £400 with a reduced early payment of £300 if paid within 10                    
days. 
 
 
 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There is small income generation possibility and cost saving in taking           
cases to court for prosecution and allowing officer time to be redirected to             
further enforcement action. 
 

Legal  We are required to stay within the recommended fine levels being no lower 
than £150 and no higher than £400.There will also be less reliance on the 
legal team for prosecutions of duty of care offences if we are able to issue 
FPNs for them instead, unless unpaid. 
 
The regulations are inserted as an amendment into the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 as section 34(2). The section allows for giving FPNs 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



for contravention of section 33(1)(a). Officers authorised to investigate fly 
tipping under section 33(1)(a) are authorised to give FPNs under section 
34A(2).  
 

Corporate The priorities that have impact on the enforcement activities of Operational           
Services are: 
 
Priority 1, Clean and welcoming environment - Maintaining zero tolerance          
to encourage positive behaviour to help i
[...]
d cases per year. These FPNs will give greater             
powers to deal with low level offences, while concentrating our efforts on prosecuting             
major fly-tipping across the district. 
 
It should be also noted that; monies paid for FPNs comes to the Council, whilst fines                
imposed at court go to HM Court service. 
 

5.0 Options 
 

Option 1: Introduce this FPN for small fly-tips using the default level of fine of £200 
with an early reduced payment of £150 if paid before the end of the period of 10 days 
following the date of the notice. 
 
Option 2: Introduce this FPN for small fly-tips at the maximum level of the fine of £400 
with or without an early payment discount. There is a risk of some not paying the fine 
because it is at the highest level which would result in court process.  
 
Option 3: Introduce this FPN for small fly-tips setting the level of the fine at £400 with 
a reduced early payment of £300 if paid within 10 days. This would provide the 

Page 64

Agenda Item 6



incentive towards early payment and more likelihood of offenders paying and 
therefore less resorting to the court.  
 

6.0 Recommendations 
 

That Option 3 is implemented because the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices for failure              
of households to exercise their duty of care will be a more effective power to stop the                 
dumping of rubbish. The Council’s existing powers only allow for us to issue a              
warning enforcement notice to stop placing their controlled waste other than in the             
receptacles provided by the authority or for us to prosecute them for this offence. 

 
Contact Officer: Trevor Kennett, Head of Operational Services 
Reporting to: Gavin Waite, Director of Operational & Commercial Services 

 
Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  Sharon Westbrook, Interim Financial Services Manager 
Legal Sophia Nartey, Interim Head of Legal Services 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring Report 2018-19 
 
Cabinet 14 March 2019 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Ian Gregory, Portfolio Holder for Financial Services        

and Estates 
 
Status For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All Wards 
 
 
This report provides an update of the Council's 2018-19 revenue and capital forecasts 
against budget as at the end of December 2018. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
1. That Cabinet notes the 2018-19 Quarter 3 forecast position for: 

(i) The General Fund; 

(ii) The Housing Revenue Account; 

(iii) The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes; 

2. Cabinet agrees to the updated General Fund and Housing Revenue Account capital 
programmes as set out in Annex 1 and 2 to this report. 

 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The financial implications have been reflected within the body of the 
report. Achieving value for money is critical to the Council’s medium term 
financial strategy and one of the three Corporate Values. 

Legal  Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably 
qualified named officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. For this 
Council, it is the Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer, and this report 
is helping to carry out that function. 

Corporate Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this 
report gives Members the opportunity to review the Council’s current 
position. 

Equalities Act  
2010 & Public   
Sector Equality  
Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty 
are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of o
[...]
3 £ 366,509 £ - £ - £ 366,509 £ 366,509 £ - £ 78,419 Start on site due 19-20
141 PURCHASES PROGRAMME £ 1,365,004 £ - £ - £ 1,365,004 £ 1,365,004 £ - £ 490,817 3 acquisitions complete. 5 acquisitions in progress

due to complete in Q4.COASTGUARD COTTAGES £ (15,249) £ - £ - £ (15,249) £ - £ 15,249 £ 815 Refurbishment complete
EKH LOAN £ 92,500 £ - £ - £ 92,500 £ 92,500 £ - £ 92,500 To be draw down from reserve at year end
ST JOHNS CRESCENT £ 128,547 £ - £ - £ 128,547 £ 128,547 £ - £ 1,321 Start on site due 18-19
Total £ 5,203,428 £ - £ - £ 5,203,428 £ 5,180,215 £ (23,213) £ 3,181,252
Grand Total £ 7,401,814 £ (98,441) £ (390,000) £ 6,913,373 £ 6,882,719 £ (30,654) £ 4,748,088

Funded By

Revised Capital
Budget 2018-19

to Cabinet 13 Dec
2018

£

Virements/Budget
Not Required

Slippage/
Deferred/ Re-

profiled

£

Revised Capital
Budget 2018-19

to Cabinet 13
December 2018

£Revenue and Reserves £ 4,820,166 £ (105,000) £ (390,000) £ 4,325,166
Capital Receipts £ 654,803 £ - £ - £ 654,803
Prudential Borrowing £ - £ - £ - £ -
External Funding £ 1,856,900 £ - £ - £ 1,856,900
Total £ 7,331,869 £ (105,000) £ (390,000) £ 6,836,869

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 7
A

nnex 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Petition response - Margate Museum and the Mayor's 
Parlour 

 
Cabinet 14 March 2019 
 
Report Author Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Gregory, Cabinet Member for Financial      

Services & Estates:  
 
Status: For decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
A petition containing 94 valid signatures was received by the Council requesting that the              
council reaffirm that there will be no sale or disposal of the buildings known as Margate                
Museum and the Mayor's Parlour.  
 
Under the Council’s petitions scheme, Council is required to refer the petition to Cabinet              
without debate for report back to Council.  
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Cabinet has considered the content of the petition and given responses in section 4 of this                
report.  
 
Cabinet remains committed to finding a long term sustainable future for the museums and the               
recommendation is to continue to progress to marketing as detailed and determined in the              
October 2018 meeting.  
 
 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The asset team must work with finance to clarify the VAT position and             
ensure that all costs involved in a transfer are identified as part of the              
marketing to ensure costs are recovered as part of any transfer. The            
Medium Term Financial Strategy documents capital and revenue        
expenditure, this action is required to ensure there are no unplanned costs            
incurred which may impact the MTFS. 
 

Legal Legal advice will be provided as part of the transfer. 
 

 
Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 

Corporate Supporting neighbourhoods and promoting inward investment are drivers        
behind the need to protect the museums and heritage properties. Without           
action these will close. There are risks involved in transfer, these risks will             
be managed and mitigated through this process. The Communications         
team will be actively involved in promoting the opportunities and liaising           
with members of the public and press throughout the process. 
 

Equality Act  
2010 & Public   
Sector Equality  
Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector          
Equality Duty (Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to              
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty                 
are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and        
other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity           
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do           
not share it, and (iii) foster good relations between people who share a             
protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation,        
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only          
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 
 
Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and      
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a         
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

X 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected         
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

X 

The changes recommended in this report will protect the values for           
inclusive museum facilities.  

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick   
those relevant)✓ 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick   
those relevant)✓ 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

X  Delivering value for money X 

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

X  Supporting the Workforce X 

Supporting neighbourhoods  X  Promoting open communications X 
  

 
Page 80

Agenda Item 8



 

1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 A petition organised by Mr Smith-Stewart had been validly signed by 94 persons. The              

petition prayer and justification reads:  
 
1.2 “We the undersigned petition the council to reaffirm that there will be no sale or               

disposal of the buildings known as Margate Museum and the Mayor's Parlour. The             
Museum is ideally placed on its existing site, and only requires an extension into the               
Mayor's Parlour where a lift was to be installed to comply with the Disability              
Discrimination Act. The Mayor's Parlour also known originally as a municipal building            
was funded by the widow of Mayor Kendall a
[...]
2018 was:- 
  
3.1 Dickens House, Broadstairs - to market the opportunity as a going concern (i.e. the              

premises, collections and staff) through appropriate channels for transfer to a           
voluntary or community body and 
 

3.2 Margate Museum, Margate - to market the opportunity following the rules imposed by             
the Asset of Community Value regime (Localism Act 2011) to transfer to a voluntary              
or community body and  
 

3.3 Tudor House, Margate - market opportunities through appropriate channels to transfer           
the premises to a use that demonstrates credible investment will be achievable in a              
reasonable timeframe and the use will continue to support the heritage of the area              
and use of the asset by members of the public and  

 
3.4 Margate Town Hall, Margate - market opportunities for the property through           

appropriate channels to transfer to a use that demonstrates credible investment but            
with consideration given to preserving the Margate Charter Trustees presence. The           
existing leasehold interest on the ground floor will not be affected by the transfer. 

 
3.5 In respect of the above to report back to Cabinet with the outcome of the marketing                

exercise and a recommendation on the way forward for each of the above properties.  
 
4.0 The Petition 
 

The petition received raises a number of concerns which are considered below: 
 
4.1 “We the undersigned petition the council to reaffirm that there will be no sale or               

disposal of the buildings known as Margate Museum and the Mayor's Parlour.” 
 

For the reasons contained in the October Cabinet report and briefly summarised            
above, these two buildings should be marketed, following the restrictions and regimes            
documented, to encourage investment, both of a financial and technical nature.           
Before marketing can commence there must be a decision 
[...]
………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3 2018-19
	Annex 1 - Key Performance Trends

	5 Policy for imposing financial penalties under the Housing Act 2004 and Housing and Planning Act 2016
	PSH Financial Penalties Policy (Draft Version 1)
	EIA (Financial Penalties Policy 2019)

	6 Household Waste duty of care Fixed Penalty Notices
	7 Q3 Budget Monitoring
	Annex 1 - GF capital prog Q3 2018-19
	Annex 2_ - HRA Capital Prog Q3 2018-19

	8 Petition response - Margate Museum and the Mayor's Parlour
	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Robert W  Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Savage, 
Ashbee, Game and I Gregory.

In Attendance: Councillors D Saunders, M Saunders, Shonk, Stummer-
Schmertzing, Crow-Brown, Jaye-Jones, Dexter, S Piper, Rusiecki, 
Tomlinson and Wright.

559. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received at the meeting.

560. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

561. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Members agreed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 29 
January 2019.

562. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2018-19 

Cabinet considered the report which set out the performance of the Council against the 
Corporate Plan for the period up to 31 December 2018.  The report had previously been 
considered on 14 February 2019 by the Finance, Budget and Performance Scrutiny 
Panel. 

Councillor Crow-Brown spoke under Council Procedure 20.1.

Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet agreed to note 
the Council’s performance for the period up to 31 December 2018.

563. POLICY FOR IMPOSING FINANCIAL PENALTIES UNDER THE HOUSING ACT 2004 
AND HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016 

Cabinet noted that the Council has a statutory duty to ensure that all private sector 
homes in the Thanet area were maintained to a safe condition. Recent legislative 
changes allowed the Council to impose a financial (civil) penalty of up to £30,000, as an 
alternative to prosecution for certain housing offences.  These new powers had been 
introduced to help local authorities tackle rouge landlords.

Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure 20.1.

Councillor Game proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
recommendations within the report, namely that Cabinet:

‘1. Approves the adoption of the proposed “Policy for imposing financial penalties under 
the Housing Act 2004 and Housing and Planning Act 2016”, annexed to the report.



2

2. Delegates authority to the Head of Housing and Planning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, to approve minor amendments 
to the policy.’

564. HOUSEHOLD WASTE DUTY OF CARE FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 

Cabinet noted that from 7 January 2019 a new code of practice came into force that 
allowed for a fixed penalty notice to be issued for a failure to safely dispose of domestic 
waste, a contravention under section 34A (2) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
There had been over 3000 reported cases of fly tipping each year in Thanet, and this 
would enhance Council’s ability to hold offenders to account.

Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure 20.1.

Councillor Savage proposed, Councillor Gregory seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
recommendation within the report, namely that:

‘The Council introduce fixed penalty notices in accordance with section 34A (2) of the 
Environmental Protection Act, 1990 for Households who fail in their duty of care 
obligations for the safe disposal of domestic waste and the level of the fine is £400 with a 
reduced early payment of £300 if paid within 10 days.’

565. Q3 BUDGET MONITORING 

Cabinet noted the report which provided an update of the Council's 2018-19 revenue and 
capital forecasts against budget, as at the end of December 2018.  Each service that had 
projected an overspend had a plan in place to reduce its overspend by the end of the 
year.  It was expected that a significant proportion of the projected overspend would be 
offset by returns from the business rate retention piolet scheme.

Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure 20.1.

Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation within the report, namely that:

‘1. Cabinet notes the 2018-19 Quarter 3 forecast position for:
(i) The General Fund;
(ii) The Housing Revenue Account;
(iii) The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes;

2. Cabinet agrees to the updated General Fund and Housing Revenue Account capital 
programmes as set out in Annex 1 and 2 to the report.’

566. PETITION RESPONSE - MARGATE MUSEUM AND THE MAYOR'S PARLOUR 

Cabinet noted that a petition containing 94 valid signatures was received by the Council 
requesting that the Council reaffirm that there would be no sale or disposal of the 
buildings known as Margate Museum and the Mayor's Parlour.

Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Members agreed that:

‘Cabinet remained committed to finding a long term sustainable future for the museums 
and would continue to progress to marketing as detailed and determined at the 18 
October 2018 Cabinet meeting.‘

Meeting concluded: 7.25 pm



3


